
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

Docket No. 18 WAP 2020

ROBERT KIRKSEY, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC, UNIVERSITY OF
PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS, and SATYANARAYANA GEDELA, M.D.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
THE PENNSYLVANIA ORTHOPAEDIC SOCIETY, THE HOSPITAL AND
HEALTHSYSTEM ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM,
FILED IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania entered October 9, 2019, at Docket No. 421 WDA 2018, denying reargument *en banc* and affirming the judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, entered on December 1, 2017, at Case No. G.D. 14-010939.

Michael K. Feeney, Esquire
PA I.D. #88530

MATIS BAUM O'CONNOR
912 Fort Duquesne Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 338-4750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... iv-v

ARGUMENT..... 1-15

 I. Plaintiff's proposed jury instruction is not included
 in the certified record and, as such, his claim is waived.. 3-4

 II. While this Honorable Court has commented approvingly
 on trial judges providing guidance to juries in medical
 malpractice cases that involve "consent" and/or "risks and
 complications" evidence, the proposed jury instruction in
 this case falls far short of that goal..... 4-10

 III. Plaintiff's proposed jury instruction, if read to the jury,
 would have improperly and prejudicially impugned
 Dr. Gedela's credibility. 10-11

 IV. Even putting aside the significant flaws of Plaintiff's
 proposed jury instruction, an instruction on "assumption
 of the risk" was unwarranted by the evidence presented
 at trial 12-15

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLAINT17

PROOF OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bennyhoff v. Pappert,</u> 790 A.2d 313 (Pa. Super. 2001)	3-4
<u>Brady v. Urbas,</u> 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015)	4-6, 10-13
<u>Commonwealth v. Gould,</u> 912 A.2d 869 (Pa. Super. 2006)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Hardy,</u> 918 A.2d 766 (Pa. Super. 2007)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Jezzi,</u> 208 A.3d 1105 (Pa. Super. 2019)	14-15
<u>Mitchell v. Shikora,</u> 209 A.3d 307 (Pa. 2019)	2, 4-11
<u>Toogood v. Rogal,</u> 824 A.2d 1140 (Pa. 2003)	13
<u>Viera v. Cohen,</u> 927 A.2d 843 (Conn. 2007).....	13-14

RULES OF COURT

Pa.R.Civ.P. 226.....	3
Pa.R.Evid. 401	12-13
Pa.R.A.P. 121	18
Pa.R.A.P. 531	iv-v, 17

Pa.R.A.P. 1114	8
Pa.R.A.P. 2119	14
Pa.R.A.P. 2135	17
Supreme Court Internal Operating Procedures, § 3(C)(3).....	3, 16
